
20 STERN AVE.
SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081
U.SA

2N3002
SILICON CONTROLLED SWITCH

TELEPHONE: (973) 376-2802
(212) 227-6008

FAX: (973) 376-0060

mechanical data

The devices are in a hermetically sealed welded case with a glass-to-metal seal between case and leads.
Approximate weight is 0.35 grams.

* TMf ANODE IS IN ELECTRICAL
CONTACT WITH THE CASE

• AU JEOEC TO-U DIMENSIONS
AND NOTES A R E APPLICABLE.

m

absolute maximum ratings over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)

'Continuous Forward Blocking Voltage, VF( (See Note 1)
'Continuous Reverse Blocking Voltage, V,
Teak Forward Blocking Voltage (See Note 1)
'Peak Reverse Blocking Vollnge

Peak Gale Reverse Vollngc

"Continuous Anode Forward Current at (or below) 55°C
Free-Air Temperature (See Hole 2)

'Continuous Anode Forward Current at 1 30°C Free-Air Temperature
(See Mole 2)

'Average Anode Forward Current (180° Condudion AnglcO at (or below)
55 °C Free-Air Temperature (See Hole 2)

'Anode Surge Current (See Note 3)
Teak Gale Forward Current (Pulse width — ̂  B msec)
'Amngc Gale Power Dissipation
'Operating Free-Air Temperature Range

'Storage Temperature Range

60
60
60

60

8

350

75

250
6

250
100

-65 lo + 150

-65 lo -I- 200

UNIT

V

V

V

V

ma

ma

ma

a
inn
mw

"C

°C

'electrical characteristics at 25°C free-air temperature (unless otherwise noted)

PARAMETER

IF Anode Forward Blocking Currenlf

IK Anode Reverie Blocking Currtnlf

IGI Cult tevtne Current
lsi|wi| Cole Triggur Currenlf

VGTIH Colt Trigger Volloge|

IH Holding Current

"r- Peak Instantaneous Fwd. Voltage
dV/dl Critical Dolt of Anode Volloge Riie

TEST CONDITIONS

VM = Raled V,,, Rsl< = 1 kfl
VAK = Rated VF1, R« = 1 kH. TA = 150'C
VKA. = Kotiil V«, RSK = Co

V«x= Roted V,, RSK = oo, TA = 150'C
'KS = 5 v, Jr. = °°
VAA = S'. Ri=12n
VAA = S», H=12n, TA^ -45 'C
VAA = SV, R t=12n
V*A = 5v, RL=12n, TA = 1500C
Rs« = lkfi
Rs« = lkn, TA = -65°C
IF = 350 mo, (See Hole 4]
V K S - I . O V

MIN

0,2

TYP

5.0

0.55

1.2

400

MAX

20

20

0.1

100

0.1

20

0.9

0.7

3.0

4.0

1.1

UNIT

no
/to
/10

/iO

/j.a

MO
i
V

V

mo
ma

V

1/fJ.M

MOTES! 1. Thil mint oppllil whin Ihi Colt-talhsJi Riililinci, leit < 1 k(l

2. For »perallan abavt !SBC frit-air lemperatun, ntir la Anodi Forward Current Dirallng Curvo, Figure 1,

3. Thil rotmg oppliei fer one na|r.<y<le jint wave, 40 ipf, when Ihe rfevltl It (onducling rnoximuin rqlfd (urrrnl Immcdtaltly bclart and o f t t r Ihe

lurgc. Svrgf maf b« repealed alter Ihe devko hal returned to original Ihermal equilibrium condition!.

'Indlialei JEOEC reglilered data.

N.I Semi-l i 'iitluutors reserves the right in change test conditions, parameter limits ;ind package Jimensinns without notice
Inlbrmation t'umished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to he both accurate nnd reliable .11 Ihe time or going to press. However M
Vmi-(. I ' lhliaiurs i',-,inncs no rcsp<,>n$ibility tor .my errors »r omissions Jiscovureil in its use NJ Semi-C ondtictors cncouniies
. 1 1 , t . mcrs In v c n t > 'h. i l il.-itushccts ,ire turrtnt hetbrc pliKina unlers


