# New Jersey Semi-Conductor Products, Inc.

20 STERN AVE. SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081 U.S.A. TELEPHONE: (973) 376-2922 (212) 227-6006 FAX: (973) 376-8960

# 2N3002 SILICON CONTROLLED SWITCH

#### mechanical data

The devices are in a hermetically sealed welded case with a glass-to-metal seal between case and leads. Approximate weight is 0.35 grams.



## absolute maximum ratings over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)

•	1	UNI
*Continuous Forward Blocking Voltage, VFB (See Note 1)	60	v
*Continuous Reverse Blocking Voltage, Y <sub>R</sub>	60	٧
*Peak Forward Blocking Voltage (See Note 1)	60	٧
*Peak Reverse Blocking Voltage	60	Y
Peak Gate Reverse Voltage	8	٧
*Continuous Anode Forward Current at (or below) 55 °C Free-Air Temperature (See Note 2)	350	ma
*Continuous Anode Forward Current at 130°C Free-Air Temperature (See Note 2)	75	ma
*Average Anode Forward Current (180° Conduction Angle) at (or below) 55°C Free-Air Temperature (See Note 2)	250	ma
*Anode Surge Current (See Note 3)	6	0
*Peak Gate Forward Current (Pulse width ≤ 8 msec)	250	ma
*Average Gate Power Dissipation	100	mw
*Operating Free-Air Temperature Range	- 65 to + 150	°C
*Storage Temperature Range	- 65 to - - 200	°(

### \*electrical characteristics at 25°C free-air temperature (unless otherwise noted)

	PARAMETER	TEST CONDITIONS	MIN	TYP	MAX	UNIT
l <sub>F</sub>	Anode Forward Blacking Current†	VAK == Rated VFB, RGK = 1 k \O			20	по
		$V_{AK} = Raied V_{FB}$ , $R_{GK} = 1 k\Omega$ , $T_A = 150 °C$			20	μο
I <sub>R</sub>	Anode Reverse Blocking Current†	$V_{KA} = Rated V_R$ , $R_{GK} = \infty$			0.1	μο
		$V_{KA} = Rated V_R$ , $R_{GK} = \infty$ , $T_A = 150°C$			100	μο
IGR	Gate Reverse Current	$V_{KG} = 5 v$ , $R_{L} = \infty$		•	0.1	μα
GT(on)	Gate Trigger Current†	$V_{AA} = 5 v$ , $R_L = 12 \Omega$		5.0	20	μο
V <sub>G7(on)</sub>	Gate Trigger Voltage†	$V_{AA} = 5 \text{ v},  R_L = 12 \Omega, \qquad Y_A = -65 \text{°C}$			0.9	٧
		$V_{AA} = 5 v$ , $R_L = 12 \Omega$		0.55	0.7	٧
		$V_{AA} = 5 \text{ v},  R_L = 12 \Omega, \qquad T_A = 150 \text{°C}$	0.2			٧
l <sub>H</sub>	Holding Current	$R_{GK} = 1k \Omega$		1.2	3.0	me
		$R_{GK} = 1k \Omega_s$ $T_A = -65°C$			4.0	ma
٧ <sub>¢</sub>	Peak Instantaneous Fwd. Voltage	I <sub>F</sub> = 350 ma, (See Note 4)			1,1	٧
dV/dt	Critical Rate of Anode Voltage Rise	Y <sub>KG</sub> == 1.0 y		400		v/µsec

NOTES: 1. This value applies when the Gate-Cathode Resistance,  $R_{\rm GK} \le 1~{\rm k}\,\Omega$ 

- 2. For operation above 55°C free-air temperature, refer to Anode Forward Current Derating Curve, Figure 1.
- 1. This rating applies for one half-cycle sine wave, 60 cps, when the device is conducting maximum rated current immediately before and after the surge. Surge may be repeated after the device has returned to original thermal equilibrium conditions.

\*Indicates JEDEC registered data.

